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Summary of Findings



Methodology

A link to the online survey was emailed to 226,000 Metrolink email
subscribers and mobile app account holders. Other riders were
encouraged to participate in the survey through posts on Metrolink social
media channels. The survey was open April 23-28, 2020.

A total of 11,069 responses were received (98% from email recipients)
from throughout Metrolink’s service area (see table below).

The data has been weighted to be Percent of
proportionally _ representaive  of

Metrolink ridership. Los Angeles County 34%
Orange County 18%
All responses.related to this survey San Bernardino County 14%
were anonymlzeq and only survey e Coury 13%
responses were disclosed. Metrolink
_ . , Ventura County 3%
takes riders’ privacy seriously and at _
. . , San Diego County 3%
no point is consumer’s personal
: ) ” .
information shared. Other County or not specified 14%
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What we hoped to learn:

» Who is still riding Metrolink?

» What changes do riders expect to their commute
post COVID-19?

» How likely are riders to return to riding Metrolink?

» What strategies are effective in motivating riders to

return to Metrolink?



Low-income riders are more likely to continue
to rely on Metrolink during the pandemic

HOUSEHOLD INCOME OF METROLINK RIDERS (N=7,598)
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One in three current riders who still ride
Metrolink have no car available

Q 3. You indicated that you are still riding Metrolink. What describes your current

use of Metrolink (check all that apply). (N=990)

No car available
32%

| have a disability and | depend on
Metrolink

My regular bus is no longer available

My carpool no longer available

7%

4%

3%

Current riders without car

by Home County

Ventura 16%

Los Angeles 42%
San Bernardino 31%
Riverside 19%
Orange 23%

San Diego 30%




71% of current riders describe themselves
as Essential Workers

Q 3. You indicated that you are still riding Metrolink. What describes your current use of Metrolink?
(N=990)

Not employed
10% P
Other
employed
0
19% Essential
worker

71%



Healthcare Is the primary essential industry
for current Metrolink riders

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DESIGNATED ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIES

Healthcare |G 39%

Transportation and logistics 14%
Food and agriculture | 8%
Critical manufacturing 8%
Community-based operations 7%
Financial services 6%
Communications and I.T. 6%
Emergency services 4%

Defense industrial base 3%

Energy 20 Q4. You indicated you ride Metrolink as an

. essential worker. In which of these State of

Water and wastewater 1% California designated critical infrastructure
Chemical | 1% sectors do you work? (N=683)

Hazardous materials 1%



Current Ventura and San Bernardino County
riders represent the highest proportion of
Healthcare workers

Q4. You indicated you ride Metrolink as an essential worker. In which of these State of California designated
critical infrastructure sectors do you work? (N=683)

Riders working in Healthcare by County

55%

47%

Ventura Los Angeles San Riverside Orange
Bernardino



Most riders likely to ride again

Q7. Once the stay-at-home order is lifted, how likely are you to ride Metrolink again?
(N=19,765)

Don't know Definitely will not

6% 2% Very unlikely
5%
Somewhat unlikely

8 1 (y __ Somewhat likely
0 16%

Likely
# Very likely
23%

Definitely will
41%




Riders are likely to return but not immediately.
Return is expected in phases

Q9. How soon would you feel comfortable riding a Metrolink train again?

Once stay-at- (N=8,367)

home order is

30% lifted, 29%
0

A month after
the stay-at- After a
home order is treatment or

lifted, 13% , vaccine
Sometime later exists, 13%

this year, 10% on't know, 12%

20% -

o/ After schools
10% open, 7%

Summer Fall Later Uncertain

Next year, 1%
L}

0% -




Metrolink COVID-19 Response:
High satisfaction ratings for keeping riders informed

Q14. How would you rate Metrolink’s response to the coronavirus outbreak?
(Percent of Good or Excellent ratings)

Los San . .

Ventura Angeles |Bernardino Riverside Orange
Enhanced cleaning of train interiors 75% 73% 70% 75% 75%
Supplying hand sanitizers 73% 71% 71% 74% 73%
Keeping bathrooms clean and well stocked V\{lth 66% 70% 65% 68% 72%

supplies

Providing masks and gloves to train personnel 75% 76% 74% 78% 74%
Keeping riders informed of service changes 79% 83% 83% 84% 82%
Keeping riders informed of ways to stay healthy 7% 80% 79% 82% 80%

Responsiveness to customer concerns 69% 74% 73% 77% 74%



Of the 81% likely to ride again,
75% would ride the same or more often

Q10. Would you ride more often, the same, or less than before the Stay-at-Home order?
(N=8,402)

Don't know

9% More often
7%




13% of riders unlikely to ride again

Q 7. Once the stay-at-home order is lifted, how likely are you to ride Metrolink again?
(N=9,765)

Don't know
6%
Definitely will not
= 2%
AN Very unlikely
5%

Somewhat unlikely
6%
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Concerns about social distancing and cleanliness are
main barriers for those unlikely to ride again

Q8. What are the primary reasons why you would be unlikely to ride?
(multiple responses possible) (N=1,305)

Concerned about social distancing 2%
Concerned about cleanliness on the train 51%

| feel more safe in my own car 39%
| will telecommute more from home 7 27%
| am laid off / unemployed _ 6%
Driving my car is faster 7 6%
| am going to school online 7 5%
Driving my car is cheaper _ 3%




Main Barriers to Riding Again by County

Q 8. What are the primary reasons why you would be unlikely to ride?

Cleanliness on the train

60%

50% 9%  53% 53%

Ventura Los San Riverside  Orange
Angeles Bernardino
Telecommuting

39%

30%

Ventura Los San Riverside

Angeles Bernardino

Orange

Social distancing
713%  72%

80%

77%

65%

Ventura Los San Riverside

Angeles Bernardino

Orange

I feel more safe in my own car

45%

40%  39%

33%

Riverside

Ventura Los San
Angeles Bernardino

Orange




Main Barriers to Riding Again by Gender

Q 8. What are the primary reasons why you would be unlikely to ride?

Cleanliness on the train Social distancing
72% 74%

48% 55%

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE
Telecommuting I feel more safe in my own car
30% -~y 39% 39%
o
N e
MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE
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Main Barriers to Riding Again by Age

Q8. What are the primary reasons why you would be unlikely to ride?

Cleanliness on the train Social distancing
(o)
72% [T 729
59%

52%  95%  49%  4g,

<24 25-44 45-64 65+ <24 25-44 45-64 65+

Telecommuting I feel more safe in my own car

0 43%
29% 28% 28% 5o O 587

18% ---

<24 25-44 45-64 65+ <24 25-44 45-64 65+

22%
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Importance of ridership strategies
suggests phased implementation

Q12/ Q13. How likely are any of the following potential improvements to motivate you to
take Metrolink again / more often on the future. Percent of Top-Two-Box mentions
(N=9,404)

o
SOCIAL DISTANCING _ 62%
0
FARE DISCOUNTS _ 57%
| 0 m Still riding
SECURITY _ 49%

39%
1 Stopped riding
avenmies TN 49%  pecause of COVID

33%




Cleaning and social distancing measures are most likely to
motivate riders who said they are unlikely to ride again

Q12. How likely are any of the following potential improvements to motivate you to take Metrolink
again in the future? Top-2-Box scores for respondents unlikely to ride again (N=1,245)

Hospital grade cleaning and disinfecting

Hand sanitizers available on every train car

Social distancing markers at the station

Cleaning crews onboard the train at all times

One blocked-off seat next to each rider for social distancing
More frequent trains

Discounted day passes

Wi-Fi onboard the train

Loyalty program to earn discounts and perks
Telecommuter Monthly Passes

More security personnel on the train

More travel options between the station and my destination
Onboard security video cameras

More security personnel at the station

Ability to reserve seats

Beverage service on the train

70%

45%
43%
42%
41%
40%
40%
40%
38%
33%
15%



Cleaning and social distancing measures are also
most effective in motivating existing riders

Q13. How likely are any of the following potential improvements to motivate you to take
Metrolink again in the future? Top-2-Box scores for respondents likely to ride again (N=8,159)

Hospital grade cleaning and disinfecting

Hand sanitizers available on every train car

More frequent trains

More travel options between the station and my destination
One blocked-off seat next to each rider for social distancing
Wi-Fi onboard the train

Cleaning crews onboard the train at all times

Discounted day passes

Loyalty program to earn discounts and perks
Telecommuter Monthly Passes

Social distancing markers at the station

Onboard security video cameras

More security personnel at the station

More security personnel on the train

Ability to reserve seats

Beverage service on the train

77%
74%
70%
7 67%
. 64%
_ 63%
. 60%
60%
57%
7 56%
. 53%
53%
47%
47%

34%
30%




Effectiveness of strategies to motivate different riders

. . . . Ri
Riders unlikely Riders likely to IGErS
to return: ride less: somewhat
Top 5 Improvements motivationto motivation to I|kely.to r:eturn:
: : . motivation to
ride again ride more . .
ride again
Hospital grade cleaning and disinfecting 69% 75% 78%
Hand sanitizers available on every train car 60% 70% 74%
Social distancing markers at the station 58% 59% 63%
Cleaning crews onboard the train at all times 58% 59% 65%
Qne blgcked-off seat next to each rider for social 579 64% 68%
distancing

Q12. How likely are any of the following potential improvements to motivate you to take
Metrolink again in the future? Top-2-Box scores for respondents unlikely to ride again

Q13. How likely are any of the following potential improvements to motivate you to take

Metrolink more in the future? Top-2-Box scores for respondents somewhat likely to ride / likely

to ride less in the future




Importance of Amenities

Q30. How important are the following current and potential amenities to you when riding a
Metrolink train? (N=9,984)

Hand sanitizers available on all train cars
Emergency call button

Electrical outlets

Wi-Fi

Onboard security personnel

USB ports at seat

Security video cameras

Quiet car

Seat tray tables
Bike car

Water fountain
Beverage service

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m\Very important ® Somewhat important = Not important
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